On 18 December 2018, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) has issued for public
comment six Tentative Agenda Decisions (“TAD”) published by the IFRS Interpretations Committee,
including the TAD on International Accounting Standards 23 Borrowing Costs (“IAS 23”) relating to
over time transfer of constructed good.

The MASB observed that non-private entitles in the real estate industry might need to change their
accounting policy as a result of the Agenda Decision on IAS 23. In ensuring consistent application of
the MFRSs, which are word-for-word the IFRS Standards, the MASB has decided that an entity shall
apply the change in accounting policy as a result of the Agenda Decision on IAS 23 to financial
statements of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

Effective 1 April 2021, the Group has retrospectively applied the Agenda Decision and comparative
figures have been restated as a result of transition requirement under Agenda Decision. The effect
arising from the adoption of the Agenda Decision on the financial statements is as follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As
Previously
Reported
RM’000

Effect of
adoption of

Agenda
Decision
RM’000

Restated
RM’000

As at 1 April 2020

Non-Current Assets
Investment in an associate 576 (576) -

Current assets
Inventories 70,374 (1,887) 68,487
Property development costs 334,455 (27,317) 307,138

Non-Current Liabilities
Trade payables 155,469 1,548 157,017

Equity
Accumulated losses (67,442) (31,328) (98,770)

As at 31 March 2021

Non-Current Assets
Investment in an associate 2,313 (2,313) -

Current assets
Inventories 66,592 (1,872) 64,720
Property development costs 286,952 (24,151) 262,801

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2,370 325 2,695

Equity
Accumulated losses (52,395) (28,661) (81,056)

GLOBAL ORIENTAL BERHAD
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

7

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

As
Previously
Reported

31.03.2021
RM’000

Effect of
adoption of

Agenda
Decision
RM’000

Restated
31.03.2021

RM’000

Cost of sales (380,004) 29,976 (350,028)
Finance costs (5,171) (25,246) (30,417)
Share of results of an associate 1,737 (1,737) -
Taxation (5,117) (325) (5,442)
Profit for the financial year 10,592 2,667 13,259

Profit attributable to :
Owners of the Company 13,895 2,667 16,562
Non-controlling interests (3,303) - (3,303)

10,592 2,667 13,259

Total comprehensive income
attributable to :
Owners of the Company 13,895 2,667 16,562
Non-controlling interests (3,303) - (3,303)

10,592 2,667 13,259

Earnings per share attributable to Owners
of the Company:
Basic (sen) 3.06 0.59 3.64

2. AUDITORS’ REPORT ON REPORTING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors’ report on the financial statements of GOB for the financial year ended 31 March 2021
was not qualified.

3. COMMENTS ABOUT SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group’s performance for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 was not affected by any significant
seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

4. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the